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GRAIN MILLING STATISTICS 

March 1973 

The output of wheat flour in Canada for March 1973 amounted to 3,395.000 hundredweight representing an increase of 
6 % more than the February 1973 output of 2,924,000 hundredweight. 7 % over the March 1972 total of 3,165.000 hundred-

weight but 3 % less than the ten-year (1963-72) average production for the month of March of 3,497,000 hundredweight. 
Ontario winter wheat flour included in the quantity for the month under review amounted to 291.000 hundredweight compared 
with 298,000 hundredweight in March 1972. Production of wheat flour during the first eight months of the current crop year 
.tmounted to 25,696,000 hundredweight. I % below the 26,016,000 hundredweight produced during the same period of the 
1971-72 crop year but 6 % less than the ten-year average for the same period. 

Mill operations during March 1973 averaged 76.5 % of capacity when computed on a 27-day working period in the 
month and a daily capacity of 164,000 hundredweight. Mills reporting for February 1973 operated at 74.4 % of their combined 
rated capacity for 24 days. 

Wheat milled for flour in March 1973 amounted to 7.676,000 bushels, IS % more than the 6,649,000 bushels milled in 
February 1973 and 7 % over the 7.141,000 bushels milled in March a year ago. Ontario winter wheat included in the current 
month's milled wheat amounted to 583.000 bushels compared with 675,000 bushels of this type for March 1972. Total wheat 
milled for flour during the August-March period of the current crop year amounted to 58,428,000 bushels, I % less than the 
58,762.000 bushels milled in the same period of the preceding crop year. 

Millfeed production for March 1973 amounted to 58,000 tons, 10 % more than the 53,000 tons produced in the same 
month last year. The millfeed production for the first eight months of the 1972-73 crop year amounted to 437.000 tons. 13 % 
above the 387,000 tons produced in the corresponding period of the previous crop year. 

According to the preliminary Customs returns wheat flour exports for the month of February 1973 amounted to 988,000 
hundredweight, 90 % higher than the 521,000 hundredweight exported during January 1973. 59 % above the adjusted 
February 1972 exports of 622,000 hundredweight. Total shipments during the first seven months of the 1972-73 crop year 
amounted to 6,027,000 hundredweight 5 % less than the 6.333,000 hundredweight (adjusted to remove the effect of time lag in 
reporting returns) exported in the same period of the preceding crop year. 
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WHEAT 

The following table shows the amount of wheat milled in Canadian mills for the month ct 
March 1973, according to divisions, with comparative totals for the same month last year and 
stocks on hand March 31, 1973: 

Quantities milled 	Stocks on hand 
Wheat  

Totals Totals Totals 
Eastern Western March March Eastern Western March 
division division 1973 1972 division division 31, 	1973 

'000 bushels 

Canadian Western Red Spring 
Wheat ...................... 3,9 136 2,365 6,311 5 1 851 1,396 612 2,008 

Alberta Winter Wheat l 109 - I I 81 
Alberta Soft White Spring 	... ' 95 - I I 68 
Durum 	Wheat 	................. 510 50 560 1371 1 397 
Other 	Wheat 	................. - - - - - - - 

Ontario grown Winter Wheat 583 - 583 675 1,609 - 1,609 
Ontario grown Spring Wheat - - - - - - - 

Quebec grown Winter Wheat l - I - - 

Quebec grown Spring Wheat - - - - - - - 

All 	other 	Wheat 	............. 144 - - 

Totals, wheat 7,676 7,141 4,164 

'Breakdown not available. 
Note: Components in tables may not add exactly to the totals due to rounding. 

MILLING S 

The following table shows the production from wheat and coarse grains milled in Canadian 
mills for the month of March 1973, 	according to divisions, with comparative totals for the same 
month last year and stocks on hand 	March 	31, 	1973: 

Product 

Production from mAilings 

Totals 
Eastern 	Western 	March 
division 	division 	1973 

Totals 
March 
1972 

Stock5 
on hand 
March 
31, 1973 

Wheat flour 
'000 	cwt. 

Spring No 	1 or Top Patent 	including Semolina 	. 251 209 460 577 
Spring 	No 	2 	Patent 	............................ 792 365 1,157 1,153 
Spring No 	3 Patent 	(strong bakers or export See 

patent) 	...................................... 586 322 907 675 table 
Whole 	wheat 	and 	graham 	flour 	................... 27 26 52 62 on 
Ontario 	winter 	wheat 	flour 	..................... 291 - 291 298 page 
Durum 	Semolina 	and 	flour 	....................... 218 21 240 213 3 
Lower 	grades 	of 	flour 	.......................... 89 117 205 88 
All 	other 	wheat 	flour 	.......................... 44 38 82 101 

Totals, 	flour 	................................ 2,298 1,097 3.395 3,165 

Sundry cereals 
'000 	lbs. 

Oatmeal 	........................................ I I I  3,587 440 
Rolled 	oats 	.................................... I 

1  3,527 3,851 905 
Pot 	and 	pearl 	barley 	........................... I I 1 116 322 
Rye, 	flour 	and 	meal 	............................ I I 1,697 1,406 1,190 

Mill feeds 
. 000 	tons 

Totals 	....................................... 43 15 58 53 7 

'Breakdown not available. 
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MILL OWNED FLOUR STOCKS 

Eastern 	division Western division 

At offsxte At offsite 
positions, positions. 

Grade of flour At in transit At in transit Totals 
mills and on Totals mills and on Totals east 

consignment consignment and 
east of the lakehead west 
lakehead and west 

000 cut. 

Spring No. 	1 or Top Patent including 
semolina 	.......................... 153 49 202 140 28 168 370 

Spring 	No. 	2 	Patent 	................. 175 57 232 83 63 145 377 
Spring No. 	3. 	Patent 	(Strong bakers 

or 	export 	patent) 	................. 44 199 243 1 1 12 256 
Whole wheat 	and graham flour 	........ 16 5 21 19 11 30 51 
Ontario 	winter 	wheat 	flour 	.......... 98 11 109 - - - 109 
Lower 	grades 	of 	flour 	............... 23 2 25 17 2 19 43 
All 	other 	wheat 	flour 	............... 1 1 18 17 12 30 48 
Durum 	Semolina 	and 	flour 	............ I ¶ 24 1 1 7 31 

Totals 	........................... l 1 874 ' 1  411 1,285 

'Breakdown not available. 

SUMMARY OF MILLINGS 

is
The following table summarizes the milling of wheat and coarse grains 

for 	the 	first eight months of the crop year 	1972-73, 	with comparative 	figures 
for human consumption 

for 	197 1-72: 

Month Wheat for Oats Barley Rye 
flour 

'000 bushels 

August 	1972 	.......................................... 7,516 322 21 36 

September 	............................................ 7,590 322 12 445 

October 	.............................................. 8,232 465 16 38 

November 	............................................. 7,497 4453 19 32 

December 	............................................. 5,854 354 13 39 

January 	1973 	......................................... 7,414 478 15 37 

February 	............................................. 6,649 446 10 33 

March 	................................................ 7,676 320 10 39 

Totals 	............................................ 58,428 3,162 115 299 

Totala 	last 	year 	................................ 58,762 3,119 91 296 
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SUMMARY OF MILL PRODUCTION AND WHEAT FLOUR EXPORTS 

The following table summarizes the production of wheat flour, oatmeal, rolled oats and 
millfeeds for the first eight months of the crop year 1972-73, including percentage of operaticr. :J 
wheat flour exports, with comparative figures for 1971-72: 

Wheat flour 
Month Rolled Wheat 

Oatmeal oats Millfeeds flour 
% of exports 

operation Quantity 

'000 	cwt. '000 pounds '000 	tons '000 	cwt, 

August 	1972 	......................... 75.9 3,306 585 3,863 56 1,157 
September 	........................... 81.1 3,316 95 11 4,885 57 973 
October 	............................. 88.6 3,631 1,460 4,383 63 740 
November 	............................ 77.2 3,294 1,077 5,241 56 745 
December 	............................ 62.9 2,577 969 3,909 44 905 
January 	1973 	........................ 76.4 3,252 896 6,077 54 521 
February 	............................ 74.4 2,924 870 4,753 49 988 
March 	............................... 76.5 3,395 N.A. 3,527 58 N.A. 

Totals 	............................ - 25,696 N.A. 36,638 437 M.A. 

Totals, 	last 	year 	................. - 26,016 23,836 39,467 440 N.A. 

IL A. 	Not available. 

The following table shows the quantity of wheat used in the manufacture of flour for the 
calendar year 1968 to 1972: 

Month 1968 1969 1970 1971 1912 1  

. 000 bushels 

January 	............... 	. 	................. 	. 	..... 7,044 7,801 8,053 7,277 6,940 

February 	...................................... 6,815 6,904 6,932 6,961 6,823 

March 	......................................... 7,461 6,853 7,402 7,348 7,141 

April 	......................................... 6,251 6,143 7,288 6,629 7,196 

May 	........................................... 7,225 7,462 7,914 6,694 7,840 

June 	.......................................... 6,479 6,561 7,1481 7,150 7,416 

July 	.......................................... 7,355 7,085 7,382 7,277 6,909 

August 	........................................ 7,347 7,384 7,809 7,477 7,516 

September 	..................................... 6,989 7,737 8,182 7,962 7,590 

October 	....................................... 8,179 8,113 7,387 8,165 8,232 

November 	...................................... 7,187 7,549 7,007 7,396 7,1197 

December 	...................................... 6,538 7,323 7,746 6.858 5,854 

Totals 	...................................... 84,868 86,91* 90,583 87,194 86,955 

'Preliminary. 
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Customs Exports of Wheat Flour 
1971-72 	and 

By Countries of 
1972-73 

Consignment 

S February August - February 

Dest irt ion 
1972 1  19732 1971-72' 1972_73 2  

hundredweight 

Western Europe 
EEC: 

Belgium and Luxembourg 1103 - 1115 115 
Britain 3 	....................... - 35,502 - 111,017 
Germany, 	West 	..................  - 673 1,078 
Ireland 3 	...................... - 784 - 784 

Sub-totals 	.................. 1403 36,286 1,088 112,9911 

Other Western Europe 
Britain 3 	........................ 81,610 - 1115,0119 337,775 
Denmark ......................... - 

- 110 
Gibraltar 	....................... - - 1,176 1,505 
Greece 	.......................... - 10,417 17,572 21,7514 
Iceland 	......................... - - 15,071 3,139 
Ireland 3 	........................ - - 1,568 784 
Norway 	.......................... - - 50 100 
Portugal 	........................ 3,300 4,000 13,517 11,100 

Sub-totals 	.................... 84,910 111,417 1164,003 376,267 

Totals 	...................... 85,313 50,703 465,091 489,261 

. Africa 
Algeria 	......................... - - 244,478 - 

Carneroon 	........................ - - 51,270 - 

Dahomey 	......................... 600 350 11,1400 5,908 
French Africa, 	n.e.s - 10,920 80,760 11,656 
Gambia, 	The 	..................... 1,000 3,000 11,000 7,025 
Ghana 	........................... - - 368 - 

Guinea 	.......................... - - 22,958 48 
Ivory 	Coast 	..................... 1,100 140 14 5,600 3,754 
Liberia 	......................... 9,098 5,7411 69,366 49,039 
Malawi 	.......................... 870 - 10,995 1,974 
Mozambigue 	...................... 1,691 1,118 6,044 4,911 
Nigeria 	......................... - - 4,324 - 

Portuguese Africa, 	n.e.s 1,320 6,391 33,600 45,308 
Sierra 	Leone 	.................... - - 1,252 2,622 
Somalia 	......................... - - 9,920 42,590 
Sudan 	........................... - - 7,4414 88,184 
Tanzania 	........................ - - 700 200 
Togo 	............................ 3,800 1,510 35,565 44,1465 
U.A.P . 	.......................... - - 670,449 1186,822 
Zaire 	........................... 500 1,000 10,600 9,325 

Totali 	........................ 19,9 7 9 30,437 1,288,093 803,831 

As i a 
Afghanistan 	..................... 930 - 930 420 
Bahrain 	......................... - - 87 32 
Burma 	........................... - - - 1449,881 
Cyprus 	.......................... - - 10,1125 483 
Emirates, 	U.0 . 	.................. - - 1,952 2,901 
Hong 	Kong 	....................... 13, 1400 7,600 60,930 41,837 

See 	footnote(s) 	at 	end 	of 	table. 

0 
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Customs Exports of Wheat Flour By Countries of Consignment 
1971-72 and 1972-73 - concluded 

February 
	August - February 

	I 
Destination 

19721 	1973 2 	1971-72' 	1972_732 

hundredweight 

Asia - Concluded 
Iran 	............................ 187 - 1,204 730 
Japan 	........................... 669 155 2,841 3,098 
Jordan 	.......................... - 205 - 25,018 
Lebanon 	......................... 2,338 13, 1120 46,611 18,080 
People's 	Democratic 	............. 
Republic of Yemen 992 - 2.006 - 

Philippines 	..................... - - - 4,387 
Qatar 	........................... 1(17 - 1114 121 
Saudi 	Arabia 	.................... - 700 71.069 149,929 
Singapore 	....................... - 500 2,000 2,000 
Sri-Lanka 	....................... - - 655,039 548,983 
Syria 	........................... - - 29.142 - 

Taiwan 	.......................... - - - 27 
Thailand 	........................ 5,000 - 25,344 23, 1175 

Totals 	........................ 23,663 22,580 909,994 871,402 

Oceania 
Australia 	....................... - 

- 7814 
British Oceania, 	n.e,s - - - 800 
Fiji 	.......  - 400 500 
United States Oceania - - 325 100 

Totals 	........................  - 725 2,184 

Western Hemisphere 
Bahamas 	......................... 9,68 14 8,729 51,628 52,825 
Barbados 	........................ 6,10 7  11,093 76,099 102,212 
Bermuda 	..... .................... 4,608 7,377 34,203 36,751 
British 	Honduras 	................ 2,086 1,722 11,331 8,525 
Cuba 4 	........................... 402,368 791,144 3,085,780 3,201,585 
Dominican Republic - - 1,000 - 

French West Indies - 225 420 723 
Guyana 	.......................... 179 332 3,583 4,1196 
Haiti 	........................... - - - 19,984 
Honduras 	........................ - 124 399 1,652 
Jamaica 	......................... 3,498 1,600 38,616 214,401 
Leeward and Windward 	Islands 	. . . 30,275 21,901 191,368 208,447 
Netherlands Antilles 2,811 3,554 15,322 8,390 
P anama 	.......................... - - 1147 - 

St. 	Pierre and Miguelon 1,359 395 6,237 6,494 
Surinam 	......................... 820 2,202 4,428 7,839 
Trinidad 	and 	Tobago 	............. 29,471 33,107 141,796 160,133 
Venezuela 	....................... - - 132 160 
United 	States 	................... - 500 6,440 15,934 

Totals 	........................ 493,266 884,005 3,668,929 3,860,551 

Totals, all countries 	622,221 	987,725 	6.332.832 	6,027,229 

'Adjusted to remove erlect or time lag. 
2 Preliminary. 
3 Commencing January 1, 1973 Britain and Ireland became 	members of the European Economic Community. 
'Source - Canadian National Millers Association. 
n.e.s. Not elsewhere specified. 
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Customs Exports of Bran, Shorts and Middlings by 
Countries of Consignment 1971-72 and 1972-73 

February August - February 

Des t i nation 
1972 1973 1971-72 1972-73 

hundredweight 

Western Europe 
EEC: 
Belgium and Luxembourg - - - 242,960 
Netherlands 	.................... - 48,501 159.131 910.846 

Sub-totals 	................... - 48.501 159,137 1,153,806 

Other Western Europe: 
Britain 	........................ - - 26,993 70,462 
Greece 	......................... - - 100 - 

Sub-totals 	................... - - 27,093 70,462 

Totals 	..................... - - 186,230 1,224,268 

Africa 
South 	AfriCa 	..................... - - 22 - 

Total .......................... -  22 - 

As i a 
Japan 	............................ 22,046 - 911,585 339,011 

Totals 	......................... 22,046 - 911,585 339,011 

Western Hemisphere 
Barbados 	......................... 40 170 946 780 
Bermuda 	.......................... - - 370 
Guyana 	........................... 50 - 50 50 
Haiti ................ 	............ - 

- 23 - 

Jamaica 	.............. ............ - - 556 320 
Leeward and Windward Islands - - 100 478 
Netherlands Antilles - - 36 - 

St. 	Pierre and Miquelon 20 - 80 - 

United 	States 	.................... 190, 7 56 186,654 1,614,301 1,520,218 

Totals 	......................... 190,866 186,924 1,616,462 1.522,581 

Totals, 	all countries 212,912 235,325 2,714,299 3,085,860 
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Customs Exports of Oatmeal and Rolled Oats by Countries of Consignment 
1971-72 and 1972-73 

February 	August - February 

	

1972 	1973 	1971-72 	1972-73 

hundredweight 

	

- 	- 	24 	24 

	

71 	24 	71 	68 

	

71 	24 	95 	92 

Destination 

Western Europe 

Belgium and Luxembourg 

Germany. West ........ 

Totals ............. 

Asia 

Malaysia......................... 

Thailand......................... 

Totals......................... 

- 	
- 	 15 

- 	 - 	
- 

- 

16 

- 	
- 	 15 16 

Western Hemisphere 

Bahamas 	.......................... 143 

Barbados ......................... -

Bermuda .......................... 51 

Dominican Republic ............... - 

Leeward and Windward Islands 	297 

St. Pierre and Miquelon 	- 

Trinidad and Tobago .............. - 

Totals ......................... 391 

Totals, all countries 	462 

50 194 

- 9146 12 

50 197 3u 

- 600 - 

45 1,026 710 

- 11 15 

- 
- 12 

145 2.974 1,264 

169 3,084 1,372 


